

No. 14-103

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. AND JORDAN, HYDEN, WOMBLE,
CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASARCO LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NEUTRAL FEE EXAMINERS
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

Counsel for Amici:

*Brady C. Williamson**

bwilliam@gklaw.com

Patricia L. Wheeler

Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

One East Main Street, Suite 500

Madison, WI 53703

608-257-3911

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Law Is Unsettled on Compensation for Defending Fee and Cost Objections.	7
B. 11 U.S.C. § 330 Provides a Statutory Basis for Awarding, After a Heightened Review, Limited Compensation for the Defense of a Challenged Fee Application.....	11
C. Any Award of Compensation for Defending a Challenged Fee Application Requires a Heightened Standard of Review.	13
D. The Practical Approach Developed in the <i>American Airlines</i> and <i>General Motors</i> Proceedings Provides Context for the Court’s Decision Here.....	18
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CCT Communications</i> , No. 07-10210, 2010 WL 3386947 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010)	19, 20
<i>Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	24, 25
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	24
<i>In re Ahead Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 02-30574, 2006 WL 2711752 (Bankr. D. Conn. Sept. 21, 2006)	9
<i>In re ASARCO LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 291 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 44 (2014)	2, passim
<i>In re Brous</i> , 370 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>In re Engel</i> , 124 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 13-CIV-2211, 2014 WL 3408574 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2014)	19
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 09-50026, 2010 WL 285359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2010)	19, 20, 22

<i>In re Nucorp Energy, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>In re Parklex Assocs. Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 195 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991)	8, 9
<i>In re Smith</i> , 317 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 10
<i>In re St. Rita’s Assocs. Private Placement, L.P.</i> , 260 B.R. 650 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001)	8, 9
<i>In re Teraforce Tech. Corp.</i> , 347 B.R. 838 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)	8, 9
<i>In re Wireless Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 449 B.R. 228 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)	8
<i>In re Worldwide Direct, Inc.</i> , 334 B.R. 108 (D. Del. 2005)	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. F.B.I.</i> , 522 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Painwebber Income Properties Three Ltd. P’ship v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1239 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	24
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1976)	24
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	23

<i>Zarcon, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 578 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
--	----

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. §§ 327-330	2
11 U.S.C. § 327(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 330	6, 11, 13, 15
11 U.S.C. § 330(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(C)	11
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(F)	10, 15
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(6)	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 544	14
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 4304.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(A)	2
3 Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2014)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii).....	26
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	15

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984) (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 330)	15
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	15
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994)	15
Nancy B. Rapoport, <i>Rethinking Professional Fees in Chapter 11 Cases</i> , 5 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 263 (2010)	18
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Corporate Reorganization & Professional Fees</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 77 (2008)	18

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2016	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	14
